

Nos. 22-55988, 22-56036

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL OTRO LADO, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

the EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal From a Final Judgment Issued By the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of California (Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-02366-BAS-KSC)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO COURT ORDER

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

EREZ REUVENI
Counsel

SAMUEL P. GO
Assistant Director

KATHERINE J. SHINNERS
ALEXANDER J. HALASKA
Senior Litigation Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation -
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 598-8259 | Fax: (202) 305-7000
Email: katherine.j.shinners@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the Government

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND6

ARGUMENT10

 I. Questions 1 and 2: To Assess Whether Agency Action Has Been Withheld versus Delayed, Courts Should Look to the Scope of the Underlying Statutory Obligation and the Manner in Which the Agency Is Discharging That Obligation.....10

 II. Question 3: Any Delays in Inspection and Referral Cannot Be Determined to Be Unreasonable as to the Class Under the *TRAC* Factors.....20

 III. Question 4: In All Events, This Court Should Not In The First Instance Make Factual Findings Based On A Contested Record Where The Government Lacked a Full Opportunity to Litigate and Appeal Issues Related to an Unreasonable-Delay Claim.37

CONCLUSION43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Otro Lado v. Mayorkas, No.
 17-cv-2366, 2021 WL 3931890 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2021) 14

Almeida-Sanchez v. United States,
 413 U.S. 266 (1973) 30

B.K. v. Snyder,
 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019) 41

Brown v. Durringer L. Grp. PLC,
 86 F.4th 1251 (9th Cir. 2023) 40

City of Chicago v. Morales,
 527 U.S. 41 (1999) 15

Coal. on Homelessness v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 119672 (9th Cir. Jan. 11, 2024) 39

Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.,
 74 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014) 21

Cutler v. Hayes,
 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 18, 31, 33, 34

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt,
 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) 10, 11, 12

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 31

In re A Community Voice,
 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017) 3, 13, 37

In re Natural Resources Defense Council,
 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020) 16, 21

Independent Mining Co. v. Babbitt,
 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997) 21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 42

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc v. Norton,
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 25, 26

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 31

Monk v. Wilkie,
30 Vet. App. 167 (Ct. Vet. App. 2018) 18

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 10, 37

Organization for Competitive Markets v. USDA,
912 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2018) 12

Poursohi v. Blinken,
2021 WL 5331446 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2021) 26, 28

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 15

San Francisco BayKeeper v. Whitman,
297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002) 3

Schneider v. Cnty. of San Diego,
28 F.3d 89 (9th Cir. 1994) 38

Coleman v. Schwarzenegger
922 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 35

Sierra Club v. Gorsuch,
715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 13

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 16

Sierra Club v. Whitman,
268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001) 15

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976) 38

Steam Press Holdings, Inc. v. Hawaii Teamsters, Allied Workers Union, Local 996,
302 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002) 38

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 38

Tekmen v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.,
55 F.4th 951 (4th Cir. 2022) 39

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC (TRAC),
750 F.2d 70–80 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 1, 11, 41

Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005) 15, 31

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021) 42

United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016) 15

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023) 15

Vaz v. Neal,
33 F.4th 1131 (9th Cir. 2022) 13, 14, 30

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 555 10, 13

5 U.S.C. § 706 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 41

6 U.S.C. §§ 111 31

8 U.S.C. § 1103 (5) 31

8 U.S.C. § 1158 2, 3, 8, 9, 14, 37

8 U.S.C. § 1225 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 14, 15, 30, 37, 42

8 U.S.C. § 1252 41

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 235.3 14

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 5, 6, 7, 18, 41
